

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 444 of 2017****Shyamlal versus Peela Bai & Ors.****Order on Board**

| | |
|-------------------|---|
| | |
| 13/04/2026 | <p>Mr. D.N. Prajapati, Counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Lekhram Dhruw, P.L. for the State/ Respondent No. 5.</p> <p>Heard on the question of admission.</p> <p>The Appeal is admitted for hearing on the following substantial question of law :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Whether the First Appellate Court erred in law in reversing the finding of the Trial Court by holding that the wife is entitled to a share in the ancestral property of the plaintiff/husband during his lifetime, contrary to the settled principles of Hindu law governing coparcenary and |

| | |
|-------|---|
| Jyoti | <p>succession?</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents, on payment of process fee within a period of 10 days.</p> <p>Mr. Lekhram Dhruv, P.L., appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 5, PF need not be paid in respect of respondent No. 5.</p> <p>List the case for final hearing in the weekly list in due course.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(BIBHU DATTA GURU) Judge</p> |
|-------|---|